

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
First Circuit

**BRIEF OF CHINESE AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JUSTIN SADOWSKY
Counsel of Record
CHINESE AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive #600
Arlington, VA 22203
justins@caldausa.org
(646) 785-9154

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

 The Chinese American Legal Defense
 Alliance..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Chinese migration to the United States
 begins to grow in the mid-19th century..... 4

 II. Congress passes the Citizenship Clause
 over racist anti-Chinese objections9

 A. Congress passes the Civil Rights
 Act of 1866, including Chinese
 children in citizenship.....9

 B. Congress passes the Fourteenth
 Amendment, including Chinese
 children within citizenship 11

 III. Anti-Chinese lawyers attempt to
 relitigate the Citizenship Clause 12

 A. Chinese migration and anti-
 Chinese racism rise 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. Wharton uses anti-Chinese arguments in support of the new international law concept of jus sanguinis 15

C. Morse sees an opportunity in rising anti-Chinese sentiment..... 20

D. George Collins takes anti-Chinese racism to the Supreme Court..... 26

IV. The Government is simply recycling the losing arguments of Wharton, Morse, and Collins..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

APPENDIX (Table comparing citations in *Wong Kim Ark* to citations in petitioner’s brief)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Contzen v. United States</i> , 179 U.S. 191 (1900) | 26 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393, 15 L. Ed. 691 (1856) | 31 |
| <i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)..... | 11 |
| <i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) | 16 |
| <i>In re Ah Yup</i> , 1 F. Cas. 223 (C.C.D. Cal. 1878)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> , 21 F. 905 (C.C.D. Cal, 1884)..... | 24, 25, 26, 31 |
| <i>In re Wong Kim Ark</i> , 71 F. 382 (N.D. Cal. 1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Jones v. Alfred Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) | 11 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 33 |
| <i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399, 404 (1854) | 6 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... | 14, 21 |
| <i>Shen v. Fla. Commissioner of Agriculture</i> , 158 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir. 2025) | 4 |
| <i>State of Missouri ex rel Carey v. Andriano</i> , 138 U.S. 496 (1891)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923) | 4 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) | 3, 18, 20, 31, 32, 33 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Act of Apr. 29, 1902, 32 Stat. 176 (1902) | 14 |
| Act of July 4, 1864, ch. 246, 13 Stat. 385 (1864) | 8 |
| Act of Feb. 19, 1862, ch. 27, 12 Stat. 340 (1862) | 8 |
| Burlingame Treaty, U.S.-China, July 28, 1868, 16 Stat. 739 | 8, 9 |
| Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1862) | 13, 14, 19, 29 |
| Pacific Railroad Act of 1862, ch. 120, 12 Stat. 489 (1862) | 8 |
| Geary Act, 27 Stat. 25 (1892) | 13 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 | 1 |

TREATISES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Alexander Porter Morse, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> , 248 (1881) | 22, 23, 24 |
| Francis Wharton, <i>Digest of the International Law of the United States</i> , 461 (1886) | 13 |

- Francis Wharton, *Treatise on the Conflict of Laws, or Private International Law, including a Comparative View of Anglo-American, Roman, German, and French Jurisprudence* (1872) 17, 18
- Francis Wharton, *Treatise on the Conflict of Laws, or Private International Law, including a Comparative View of Anglo-American, Roman, German, and French Jurisprudence* (2nd ed. 1881) ... 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
- John Westlake, *Treatise on International Law*, 5 (1858) 15, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alexander Morse, *De l'acquisition de la Nationalite aux Etats-Unis, Journal du 'Droit International Prive et de la Jurisprudence comparer* 32 (1887) 25, 26
- Alexander Morse, *Letter to Editor: Citizenship of Children of Aliens Born in the United States*, 30 Alb. L.J. 401 (1884) 24, 25
- Alexander Morse, *Natural-Born Citizen of the United States*, 66 Alb. L.J. 99 (1904) 24

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Anna O. Law, <i>Migration and the Origins of American Citizenship: African Americans, Native Americans and Immigration</i> 41 (Oxford University Press) (pub. forthcoming 2026)..... | 5, 6, 7, 13 |
| Annuaire l'Inst de Droit Int'l , xiv (1877) [1994] | 16 |
| Bernadette Meyler, <i>The Gestation of Birthright Citizenship, 1868-1898: States' Rights, The Law of Nations, and Mutual Consent</i> 521, Georgetown Univ. L.J. Vol. 15 (2001)..... | 8 |
| Brief Amici Curiae of Senator Ted Cruz, et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Trump v. Barbara</i> , No. 25-365 (U.S. Jan. 28, 2026). | 2, 29, 32 |
| Brief for Petitioner, <i>Trump v. Barbara</i> , No. 25-365 (U.S. Sep. 26, 2025) | 2, 26, 32 |
| Brief of Respondents, <i>Trump v. Barbara</i> , No. 25-365 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2025) | 9 |
| Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649, No. 132 (1898) | 18, 20, 30, 32 |
| Caroline Jordan, <i>Remaking Life: The Culture of Chinese Transcontinental Railroad Workers</i> 1, <i>The Purdue Historian</i> Vol. 12, art. 3 (2025) | 6 |
| Cong. Globe, 1st Sess. 39th Cong. (1866). | 9, 10, 11, 12 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| George Collins, <i>Are Persons Born Within the United States Ipso. Facto Citizens Thereof?</i> , 18 Am. L. Rev. 831 (1884) | 27, 28 |
| George Collins, <i>Citizenship by Birth</i> , 29 Am. L. Rev. 385 (1895) | 29 |
| Helen Elizabeth Moore, <i>Francis Wharton: A Memoir</i> (1891)..... | 16 |
| Henry M. Field, <i>The Life of David Dud- ley Field</i> (1898) | 22 |
| Kerry Abrams, <i>Polygamy, Prostitution, and Federalization</i> 105 Colum. L. Rev. 641 (2005) | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| Lea VanderVelde & Gabriel J. Chin, <i>Sowing the Seeds of Chinese Exclusion As the Reconstruction Congress Debates Civil Rights Inclusion</i> 25 UCLA Asian Pacific Am. L.J. Vol. 29 (2021)..... | 5, 8, 14 |
| Lucy Salyer, <i>Wong Kim Ark: The Con- test Over Birthright Citizenship</i> , Im- migration Stories 51 (2005) | 27, 29 |
| Michael Lao, <i>When an American Town Massacred its Chinese Immigrants</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Mar. 3, 2025), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2025/03/10/when-an-american-town-massacred-its-chinese-immigrants | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| Reply Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649, No. 119 (1898) | 30 |
| Sam Erman & Nathan Perl-Rosenthal, <i>Jus Soli Nation to Jus Soli Evasion: International Lawyers for White Supremacy and the Road through Wong Kim Ark</i> , 3 J. Am. Const. Hist. 615 (2025) | 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27 |
| Terry E. Boswell, <i>A Split Labor Market Analysis of Discrimination Against Chinese Immigrants, 1850-1882</i> , 51 Am. Socio. Rev. 352 (1986)..... | 4, 5 |
